## **RESOLUTION NO. 34-22**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CAMDEN, ARKANSAS, DECLARING CERTAIN FIREFIGHTING APPARATUS OBSOLETE AND AUTHORIZING ITS DONATION TO THE BUENA VISTA AND TWO BAYOU FIRE DEPARTMENTS

**WHEREAS**, pursuant to Arkansas Code Annotated § 14-54-302, municipal corporations are empowered and authorized to buy, sell, convey, lease, rent or let any real estate or personal property owned or controlled by the municipal corporations; and

**WHEREAS**, A.C.A. § 14-58-306 authorizes the disposal of personal property belonging to a municipality that has become obsolete or no longer used; and

**WHEREAS**, the City of Camden owns 30 masks, 22 self-contained breathing apparatus (SCBA) packs and 46 cylinders; and

WHEREAS, the equipment has become obsolete and is being replaced by the City with new equipment;

WHEREAS, the equipment is no longer used by the City; and

**WHEREAS**, Buena Vista and Two Bayou Fire Departments are governmental entities within the State of Arkansas;

**WHEREAS**, the Buena Vista and Two Bayou Fire Departments may be able to utilize the equipment for use; and

WHEREAS, the Buena Vista and Two Bayou Fire Districts are contiguous to the City of Camden.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EAST CAMDEN, ARKANSAS, THAT:

**SECTION 1**. The City Council, the official governing body of the City of Camden, Arkansas, hereby declares the 30 masks, 22 self-contained breathing apparatus (SCBA) packs and 46 cylinders to be obsolete and no longer used by the City.

**SECTION 2**. The City Council, the official governing body of the City of Camden, Arkansas, hereby authorizes the Mayor to donate and transfer 15 masks, 11 SCBA packs and 23 cylinders to the Two Bayou Fire Department.

**SECTION 3**. The City Council, the official governing body of the City of Camden, Arkansas, hereby authorizes the Mayor to donate and transfer 15 masks, 11 SCBA packs and 23 cylinders to the Buena Vista Fire Department.

**SECTION 5**. The City's fixed asset listing shall be amended to reflect the disposal of the 30 masks, 22 SCBA packs and 46 cylinders.

## PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 14<sup>TH</sup> DAY OF JUNE, 2022.

Mayar	 		
Mayor			
City Clerk			